#### CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

1516 NINTH STREET SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-5512



# STATE OF CALIFORNIA ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION

	<b>~</b> !/	
1 1/ 1/		
1 /\ /\		

11-CAI-01

DATE SEP 28 2011
RECD. SEP 28 2011

In the Matter of:	)	Docket No. 11-CAI-01
Complaint and Investigation	)	STAFF ASESSMENT OF BNSF'S VERIFIED COMPLAINT
CALICO SOLAR PROJECT Calico Solar, LLC	) ) )	AND OF CALICO'S ANSWER (CCR TITLE 20, § 1231)

#### I. SUMMARY

On June 8, 2011, BNSF Railway Company (BNSF) filed a document entitled "Verified Complaint to Revoke Certification" in the matter of the Calico Solar Project (Calico). On June 14, 2011, Chairman Robert Weisenmiller filed a scheduling order pursuant to California Code of Regulations, Title 20, section 1232 regarding the complaint. In that Order, the Chairman directed that the Complaint be treated as a document filed under both sections1231 and 1237. The Order directed BNSF to perfect its complaint within five days of the order. BNSF failed to do so. The Order also directed staff to investigate the allegations raised in the complaint as to whether Calico significantly failed to comply with the terms and conditions of the certification within 30 days after receipt of the perfected Complaint.

On July 12, 2011, BNSF filed a document entitled "Verified Complaint to Revoke Certification." Pursuant to the Committee's June 14 Order, staff conducted an investigation into the underlying allegations raised in the "verified complaint" regarding non-compliance with the conditions of certification under section 1237. On August 5, the Committee filed an Order requiring staff to prepare a written assessment of the Complaint and affirming staff's duty to conduct an investigation. On August 12, staff filed its Response to Verified Complaint to Revoke Certification, which included both a written assessment of the section 1237 portion of the complaint as well as staff's investigation and conclusions, and recommended that the complaint be dismissed for insufficiency as well as on its merits.

On September 12, the Committee issued an Order dismissing the section 1237 allegations in the Complaint finding that those allegations were insufficiently pleaded and that the single instance of non-compliance was not significant.

On September 19, the Committee filed a Notice of Hearing on BNSF's Verified Complaint. In preparation for that Hearing, staff submits this written assessment specifically as to the allegations of material false statements regarding the commercial viability and availability of SunCatchers for the Project.

#### II. BACKGROUND

On December 1, 2008, Stirling Energy Systems (SES) Solar Three, LLC and Stirling Energy Systems Solar Six, LLC (Applicant), submitted an Application for Certification (AFC) to the Energy Commission to construct a concentrated solar thermal power plant facility approximately 37 miles east of Barstow, in San Bernardino County.

The proposed project will be constructed on an approximate 4,613-acre site located in San Bernardino County, California. The project site is approximately 37 miles east of Barstow, 17 miles east of Newberry Springs, 57 miles northeast of Victorville, and approximately 115 miles east of Los Angeles (straight line distances). The Applicant has applied for a Right of Way (ROW) grant from the United States Bureau of Land Management (BLM) to construct and operate the CSP on BLM-managed public lands. CSP will use approximately 32 acre feet of water per year, produce a nominal 663.5 MW of electricity, and operate for a term of 40 years. The project is proposed for development in two phases. Phase I is located on approximately 1,876 acres, while Phase II is located on approximately 2,737 additional acres. Approximately 26,540 SunCatchers were proposed to be constructed at the project site.

On October 28, 2010, at the regularly scheduled Business Meeting, the Energy Commission approved the Calico Solar Project.<sup>1</sup>

## III. ASSESSMENT OF THE COMPLAINT

BNSF raises a single general allegation that is brought under Title 20, California Code of Regulations, section 1231. BNSF alleges that "the Applicant's application and supplemental documentation contained false statements regarding the commercial viability and availability of SunCatchers for the Calico Solar Project," and supports this

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Calico filed a petition to amend the AFC on March 25, 2011. Staff is currently assessing the proposed amendments.

assertion with numerous communications that took place at various times, before the Commission and in other forums.

The allegation was analyzed by staff both on its sufficiency and on the merits. Staff concludes that, depending on the factual findings made by the committee, the Complaint in this regard may not contain sufficient information to satisfy the pleading requirements of Title 20, California Code of Regulations, section 1231. Further, staff concludes that the allegations may be without merit, and that the hearing set for October 3, 2011 will be necessary to determine the truth of the allegation regarding material false statements.

Title 20, California Code of Regulations, section 1231, provides in relevant part:

Any person, including but not limited to commission staff or the owner or operator of a power plant...may file a complaint alleging a violation of a statute, regulation, order, program, or decision adopted...by the commission.

- (b) The Complaint...shall include:
- (1) the name address, and telephone number of the person filing the complaint (complainant)...;

Here, the Complaint includes the required contact information.

(2) the name address, and telephone phone number of the person allegedly violating the statute, regulation, order, or decision (respondent)...;

Here, the Complaint includes the contact information for the respondent as required under Section (b)(2).

(3) a statement of facts upon which the complaint...is based...;

Pursuant to Section (b)(3), the complainant includes several communications, both before the Commission as well as before other entities, regarding the future commercial viability and availability of SunCatchers, the technology at issue. Allegation 22 sums up the allegation of the Complainant in this regard: "Applicant's misrepresentations concerning its ability to obtain 26,450 SunCatchers was and is a material fact that, standing alone, requires revocation."

Allegations 4 through 14 in the Verified Complaint acknowledge that Tessera Solar North America provided the AFC information. This information demonstrates that the project owner anticipated using a certain number of SunCatchers at some time in the future, and includes testimony provided to the Commission under penalty of perjury.

Complainant includes several allegations that they assert demonstrates that the information provided by Respondent regarding the commercial viability and availability of SunCatchers, detailed in allegations 4 through 14, constitutes material false statements. Allegation 15 acknowledges the sale of the project to K-Road Power, along with a statement from Tessera that the "SunCatchers would not be available in the near term." [Exhibit H] Allegation 18 includes a statement from K-Road's vice president before the Public Utilities Commission that "he was aware in 'September or October' 2010 that SunCatchers were not 'commercially available,'" [Exhibit I] while allegation 19 criticizes Respondent for not apprising the Commission of this statement "in subsequent submissions." Allegation 20 calls into question the timing of the commercial availability of the Suncatchers, and acknowledges that the Respondent stated that they "expect SunCatchers to be commercially available 24 months after securing investor financing." [Exhibit J] Allegation 21 acknowledges that the commercial viability and availability of SunCatchers is dependent on investor financing, which has not been obtained.

The statement of facts provided by complainant may be deficient. Staff is of the opinion that the information provided by complainant merely demonstrates the belief by the respondent that the SunCatchers would be available at some time in the future, and that availability was dependent on investor financing. There is no question that the Commission decision contemplates the use of SunCatchers, but the decision is not predicated on the *immediate* availability or *immediate* commercial viability of that technology. The underlying statements upon which the complainant relies may be matters of opinion regarding future events, and are therefore, in the view of staff, not representations (or misrepresentations) of fact. However, this matter should be resolved by findings of fact by the committee at the hearing set for October 3, 2011

(4) a statement indicating the statute regulation, order, decision, or condition of certification upon which the complaint...is based...;

The complainant has raised allegations of material false statements, and cites California Public Resources Code section 25534. That section provides in relevant part:

- (a)The commission may, after one or more hearings, amend the conditions of, or revoke the certification for, any facility for any of the following reasons:
  - (1) Any material False Statement set forth in the application, presented in proceedings of the commission, or included in supplemental documentation provided by the applicant.

Complainant has satisfied this requirement by indicating that the commission should take action pursuant to section 25534.

(5) the action the complainant...desires the commission to take;

The complainant has requested that the Commission revoke the certification previously issued in its Final Decision, effective December 1, 2010.

(6) the authority under which the commission may take the action requested;

As noted above, the complainant cites to California Public Resources Code section 25534, under which the Commission may revoke the certification for the facility.

(7) a statement by the complainant...specifically listing the names and addresses of any other individuals, organizations, and businesses which complainant...knows or has reason to believe would be affected by the relief sought; and

Complainant identifies "BNSF and other Intervenors whose interests are directly impacted by the Calico Solar Project," but fails to list the names and addresses of any other individuals, organizations, or businesses that complainant knows or has reason to believe would be affected by the revocation of certification for the project. However, Staff assumes that BNSF is referring to the intervenors in the original AFC proceeding.

(8) a declaration under penalty of perjury by the complainant...attesting to the truth and accuracy of any factual allegations contained in the complaint.

As discussed in the Staff Response to Verified Complaint to Revoke Certification filed August 12, included in the Complaint docketed on July 12, 2011 was a declaration signed by under the laws of the State of Texas, contrary to the provisions of California Code of Civil Procedure s 2015.5 which provides that such declarations must state that it is made "under the laws of the State of California." Staff notes that on August 25, complainant filed a second complaint that included a declaration filed under the laws of the State of California, and that the Committee's September 12 Order found that the defect in the complaint was cured by the subsequent filing.

#### CONCLUSION

Here, depending on the factual findings that the committee will make at the hearing set in this matter, complainant BNSF may have provided insufficient information to support its claim that respondent has made material false statements. Staff is also concerned

that BNSF has failed to list the names and addresses of any other individuals, organizations, or businesses that complainant knows or has reason to believe would be affected by the revocation of certification for the project. If the Committee finds that there is insufficient information to support the assertion that the respondent's application and supplemental documentation contained material false statements regarding the commercial viability and availability of SunCatchers for the Calico Solar Project, staff recommends that the Committee dismiss the complaint.

### IV. ASSESSMENT OF CALICO'S ANSWER

In its Answer dated September 1, respondent Calico Solar Project denies each of the allegations concerning material false statements raised by complainant. Additionally, respondent has included points and authorities to refute the assertion that the original application and supplemental documentation contained false statements regarding the commercial viability and availability of SunCatchers for the Calico Solar Project.<sup>2</sup> The answer also includes a declaration, signed under penalty of perjury under the laws of the state of California. The pleading requirements of California Public Resources Code Section 1233 therefore appear to have been met.

Respondent characterizes complainant's allegations of material false statements as a collateral attack on the original decision. This characterization is incorrect. California Public Resources Code section 25534 specifically allows for the revocation of a facility's certification where the Commission finds that there has been any "material false statement set forth in the application, presented in proceedings of the commission, or included in supplemental documentation provided by the applicant." (Pub.Res.Code section 25534 (a)(1)) Whether the underlying decision is based on a material false statement is a question of fact that, under the provisions of section 25534, must be brought post certification.

A review of the points and authorities submitted by respondent demonstrate ample support for the position that the statements made during the course of the underlying licensing proceeding are not "material false statements" as alleged by the complainant. As pointed out by the respondent, "the mere fact that SunCatchers were not off-the-

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> The Committee issued an Order on September 12, 2011, dismissing the allegations in the Complaint that respondent failed to comply with the Conditions of Certification.

shelf technology that was immediately available at the time the Commission certified the Project would serve as a basis for revoking the Project's certification...would be contrary to CEC and energy development practices." (Answer, p.3) Also, the information provided by complainant in the underlying proceeding demonstrates the

belief by the respondent that the SunCatchers would be available at some time in the future, and that the future availability of this technology was dependent on investor financing. The Commission decision was not predicated on the *immediate* availability or *immediate* commercial viability of SunCatcher technology. On their face, the underlying statements upon which the complainant relies may be matters of opinion regarding future events, and would therefore not be considered representations of fact.

However, if it could be shown that the respondent knew during the underlying licensing proceeding that the SunCatcher technology would not be available at some point in the future, then the Commission could find that such a statement to the contrary could be materially false. This does not appear to be a likely scenario, considering that the technology was already being employed at the Maricopa facility near Phoenix, Arizona.

Likewise, if it could be shown that the respondent knew during the underlying licensing proceeding that the SunCatcher technology would not be commercially viable at some point in the future, then the Commission could find that such a statement made by the respondent to the contrary would be materially false. Here, staff cannot comment on what the respondent knew of the commercial viability of this technology during this time period.

Per the terms of Condition of Certification REL-1, Calico was required to "obtain and provide to the CPM quarterly data sets of reliability and maintenance data from the Maricopa Plant." No such quarterly reports have been submitted by Calico, due to circumstances that have changed since the project was licensed that make it difficult for respondent to comply with the reporting requirements of this condition. While staff has concluded that the failure to provide this information does not amount to a significant failure to comply with the facility's certification<sup>3</sup>, that information could be dispositive on the issue of what respondent knew during the underlying licensing proceeding regarding the commercial viability of the SunCatcher technology based on the performance of that technology at the Maricopa facility. Absent that information, staff cannot comment on what the respondent knew of the commercial viability of this technology during this time beyond those statements that were made in the underlying licensing proceeding.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> The Committee Order dated September 12 found that the non-compliance with REL-1 was not significant.

## V. RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that pursuant to Title 20, California Code of Regulations, section 1234, the Committee conduct the hearing set for October 3, 2011, and that both the complainant and respondent be given the opportunity to present evidence and arguments in support of their respective positions.

Date: September 28, 2011

Respectfully Submitted,

Kevin W. Bell

Senior Staff Counsel



## BEFORE THE ENERGY RESOURCES CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

1516 NINTH STREET, SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 1-800-822-6228 – www.energy.ca.gov

### FOR THE CALICO SOLAR PROJECT COMPLAINT AND INVESTIGATION

### Docket Nos. 11-CAI-01 (Revised 9/15/11)

#### APPLICANT/RESPONDENT

\*K Road Calico Solar, LLC Daniel J. O'Shea Managing Director 2600 10th Street, Suite 635 Berkeley, CA 94710

dano@kroadpower.com

#### APPLICANT'S CONSULTANT

URS Corporation
Angela Leiba
AFC Project Manager
4225 Executive Square, #1600
La Jolla, CA 92037
angela\_leiba@URSCorp.com

#### APPLICANT'S COUNSEL

Allan J. Thompson Attorney at Law 21 C Orinda Way, #314 Orinda, CA 94563 allanori@comcast.net

Bingham McCutchen, LLP Ella Foley Gannon Three Embarcadero Center San Francisco, CA 94111 <u>e-mail service preferred</u> ella.gannon@bingham.com

#### **INTERVENOR**

\*Patrick C. Jackson 600 Darwood Avenue San Dimas, CA 91773 <u>e-mail service preferred</u> ochsjack@earthlink.net

#### **COMPLAINANT**

BNSF Railway Company Cynthia Lea Burch Katten Muchin Rosenman, LLP 2029 Century Park East, Suite 2700 Los Angeles, CA 90067-3012 cynthia.burch@kattenlaw.com

#### <u>INTERESTED</u> AGENCIES/ENTITIES/PERSONS

Society for the Conservation of Bighorn Sheep Bob Burke Gary Thomas 1980 East Main Street, #50 Barstow, CA 92311 <u>e-mail service preferred</u> cameracoordinator@sheepsociety.com

Basin and Range Watch Laura Cunningham Kevin Emmerich P.O. Box 70 Beatty, NV 89003 <u>e-mail service preferred</u> atomictoadranch@netzero.net

California Unions for Reliable
Energy (CURE)
c/o Tanya A. Gulesserian
Marc D. Joseph
Adams Broadwell Joseph
& Cardozo
601 Gateway Boulevard,
Suite 1000
South San Francisco, CA 94080
e-mail service preferred
tqulesserian@adamsbroadwell.com

Sierra Club
Gloria D. Smith
Travis Ritchie
85 Second Street, Second floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
e-mail service preferred
gloria.smith@sierraclub.org
travis.ritchie@sierraclub.org

Newberry Community Service District c/o Wayne W. Weierbach P.O. Box 206 Newberry Springs, CA 92365 <u>e-mail service preferred</u> <u>newberryCSD@gmail.com</u>

Defenders of Wildlife Kim Delfino 1303 J Street, Suite 270 Sacramento, California 95814 <u>e-mail service preferred</u> kdelfino@defenders.org

Defenders of Wildlife
Jeff Aardahl
46600 Old State Highway,
Unit 13
Gualala, California 95445
<u>e-mail service preferred</u>
jaardahl@defenders.org

#### INTERESTED AGENCIES/ENTITIES/PERSONS (cont.)

County of San Bernardino Jean-Rene Basle, County Counsel Bart W. Brizzee, Principal Assistant County Counsel 385 N. Arrowhead Avenue, 4th Fl. San Bernardino, CA 92415-0140 bbrizzee@cc.sbcounty.gov

California ISO e-recipient@caiso.com

BLM – Nevada State Office Jim Stobaugh P.O. Box 12000 Reno, NV 89520 jim stobaugh@blm.gov

Bureau of Land Management Joan Patrovsky, Specialist/ Project Manager CDD-Barstow Field Office 2601 Barstow Road Barstow, CA 92311 jpatrovs@blm.gov

California Department of Fish & Game Becky Jones 36431 41st Street East Palmdale, CA 93552 dfgpalm@adelphia.net

California Energy Commission Kerry Willis Senior Staff Counsel Staff Attorney for Calico Amendment proceeding (08-AFC-13C) e-mail service preferred kwillis@energy.state.ca.us California Energy Commission Stephen Adams Senior Staff Counsel Staff Attorney for Calico Amendment proceeding (08-AFC-13C) e-mail service preferred sadams@energy.state.ca.us

California Energy Commission Craig Hoffman Project Manager for Calico Amendment proceeding (08-AFC-13C) e-mail service preferred choffman@energy.state.ca.us

California Energy Commission Caryn Holmes Staff Counsel IV <u>e-mail service preferred</u> cholmes@energy.state.ca.us ENERGY COMMISSION SITING COMMITTEE, COMMITTEE ADVISERS, HEARING OFFICER

KAREN DOUGLAS
Commissioner and Presiding Member
\*<u>e-mail service preferred</u>
kldougla@energy.state.ca.us

ROBERT B. WEISENMILLER Chair and Associate Member \*e-mail service preferred rweisenm@energy.state.ca.us

Kourtney Vaccaro
Hearing Officer
\*e-mail service preferred
kvaccaro@energy.state.ca.us

Galen Lemei, Adviser to Commissioner Douglas \*<u>e-mail service preferred</u>glemei@energy.state.ca.us

Eileen Allen, Adviser to Chair Weisenmiller \*e-mail service preferred eallen@energy.state.ca.us

#### **ENERGY COMMISSION STAFF**

Christine Stora
Project Manager
<u>e-mail service preferred</u>
cstora@energy.state.ca.us

Kevin W. Bell Senior Staff Counsel <u>e-mail service preferred</u> kwbell@energy.state.ca.us

#### PUBLIC ADVISER

Jennifer Jennings
Public Adviser

<u>e-mail service preferred</u>

<u>publicadviser@energy.state.us</u>

#### **DECLARATION OF SERVICE**

I, Rhea Moyer, declare that on September 28, 2011, I served and filed copies of the attached Energy Commission Staff's Assessment of BNSF's Verified Complaint and of Calico's Answer (CCR Title 20 § 1231), dated September 28, 2011. The original document, filed with the Docket Unit or the Chief Counsel, as required by the applicable regulation, is accompanied by a copy of the most recent Proof of Service list, located on the web page for this project at: [http://www.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/calicosolar/investigate/index.html].

The document has been sent to the other parties in this proceeding (as shown on the Proof of Service list) and to the Commission's Docket Unit or Chief Counsel, as appropriate, in the following manner:

(C <i>heck</i>	all that Apply)		
For ser	vice to all other parties:		
Х	Served electronically to all e-mail addresses on the Proof of Service list;		
X AND	Served by delivering on this date, either personally, or for mailing with the U.S. Postal Service with first-class postage thereon fully prepaid, to the name and address of the person served, for mailing that same day in the ordinary course of business; that the envelope was sealed and placed for collection and mailing on that date to those addresses <b>NOT</b> marked "e-mail preferred."		
For filin	g with the Docket Unit at the Energy Commission:		
Х	by sending an original paper copy and one electronic copy, mailed with the U.S. Postal Service with f class postage thereon fully prepaid and e-mailed respectively, to the address below (preferred method); <i>C</i>		
	by depositing an original and 12 paper copies in the mail with the U.S. Postal Service with first class postage thereon fully prepaid, as follows:		
	CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION – DOCKET UNIT Attn: Docket No. 11-CAI-01 1516 Ninth Street, MS-4 Sacramento, CA 95814-5512 docket@energy.state.ca.us		
OR, if fi	iling a Petition for Reconsideration of Decision or Order pursuant to Title 20, §§ 1720		
-	Served by delivering on this date one electronic copy by e-mail, and an original paper copy to the Chie Counsel at the following address, either personally, or for mailing with the U.S. Postal Service with first class postage thereon fully prepaid:  California Energy Commission  Michael J. Levy, Chief Counsel  1516 Ninth Street MS-14  Sacramento, CA 95814		
	mlaw@anaray stata ca us		

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct, that I am employed in the county where this mailing occurred, and that I am over the age of 18 years and not a party to the

/s/ Rhea Moyer	
Rhea Moyer	

proceeding.